information is adjusted to give effect retroactively to the four-for-one stock
split paid by Durametallic to shareholders of record on May 29, 1992 in the form
of a stock dividend. See "SUMMARY -- Selected Financial Data."

   39

   48

   THE DURIRON COMPANY, INC. AND DURAMETALLIC CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 1995
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   JUNE 30, 1995
   ---------------------------------------------------
   PRO
   PRO FORMA   FORMA
   DURIRON   DURAMETALLIC  ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   ---------   -----------   --------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 17,662   $ 2,949   $20,611
  Accounts receivable.....   73,879   21,482   95,361
  Inventories.....   68,474   14,291   82,765
  Prepaid expenses.....   5,736   3,381   9,117
   --------   -------   --------
   Total current assets.....   165,751   42,103   207,854
Property, plant and equipment, at cost....   193,697   46,351   240,048
  Less accumulated depreciation and
   amortization.....   112,047   25,420   137,467
   --------   -------   --------
  Net property, plant and equipment.....   81,650   20,931   102,581
Intangibles and other assets.....   43,696   12,815   56,511
   --------   -------   --------
   Total assets.....  $291,097   $75,849   $366,946
   ========   =======   ========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....  $ 20,708   $ 6,432   $27,140
  Notes payable.....   3,072   4,017   7,089
  Income taxes.....   942   1,066   2,008
  Accrued liabilities.....   28,320   9,127   $ 4,600(6)   42,047
  Long-term debt due within one year.....   4,069   91   4,160
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   57,111   20,733   4,600   82,444
Long-term debt due after one year.....   43,528   4,422   47,950
Postretirement benefits and other
  deferred items.....   42,271   12,213   54,484
Shareholders' equity:
  Serial preferred stock, $1.00 par value,
   no shares issued.....   --   --   --
  Common stock, $1.25 par value.....   23,788   8,584   (1,434)(5)   31,108
  Capital in excess of par value.....   3,817   1,434(5)   5,081
  Retained earnings.....   119,090   30,347   (4,600)(6)   144,837
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   146,695   38,931   (4,600)   181,026
Foreign currency and other equity
  adjustments.....   1,492   (450)   1,042
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   148,187   38,481   (4,600)   182,068
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Total liabilities and shareholders'
  equity.....  $291,097   $75,849   $   0   $366,946
   ========   =======   =======   ========

   See Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

   40

   49

   THE DURIRON COMPANY, INC. AND DURAMETALLIC CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1995
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1995
   ---------------------------------------------------
   PRO
   PRO FORMA   FORMA
   DURIRON   DURAMETALLIC  ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   ---------   -----------   --------

Net sales.....  $190,622   $63,888   $(750)(4)   $253,760
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales.....   118,155   32,826   $  (5)(2,4)   150,976
  Selling and administrative.....   45,151   20,503   (542)(3)   65,112
  Research, engineering and development.....   4,258   3,788   (745)(2)   7,301
  Interest.....   2,074   375   2,449
  Other, net.....   2,345   (95)   542(3)   2,792
   --------   -------   -----   --------
   171,983   57,397   228,630
Earnings before income taxes.....   18,639   6,491   25,130
Provision for income taxes.....   6,900   2,550   9,450
   --------   -------   -----   --------
Net earnings.....  $ 11,739   $ 3,941   $   0   $ 15,680
   ========   =======   =====   ========
Per share data:
Based upon maximum Conversion Ratio of 3.6728
  Net earnings per share.....  $   0.61   $  2.30   $   0.61
  Average shares outstanding.....   19,245   1,716   25,549
Based upon minimum Conversion Ratio of 2.9187
  Net earnings per share.....  $   0.61   $  2.30   $   0.65
  Average shares outstanding.....   19,245   1,716   24,255

[…]

See Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

   41

   50

   THE DURIRON COMPANY, INC. AND DURAMETALLIC CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1994
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1994
   -----------------------------------------------------
   PRO
   PRO FORMA   FORMA
   DURIRON   DURAMETALLIC   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   ---------   -----------   --------

Net sales.....  $163,708   $56,578   $(720)(4)   $219,566
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales.....   102,839   28,279   $(110)(2,4)   131,008
  Selling and administrative.....   40,843   19,448   (505)(3)   59,786
  Research, engineering and development.....   4,780   3,173   (610)(2)   7,343
  Interest.....   1,978   252   2,230
  Other, net.....   831   (55)   505(3)   1,281
   --------   -------   ----   --------
   151,271   51,097   201,648
Earnings before income taxes.....   12,437   5,481   17,918
Provision for income taxes.....   4,660   2,057   6,717
   --------   -------   ----   --------
Net earnings.....  $  7,777   $ 3,424   $   0   $ 11,201
   ========   =======   ====   ========
Per share data:
Based upon maximum Conversion Ratio of 3.6728
  Net earnings per share.....  $   0.41   $  1.84   $   0.43
  Average shares outstanding.....   19,145   1,857   25,965
Based upon minimum Conversion Ratio of 2.9187
  Net earnings per share.....  $   0.41   $  1.84   $   0.46
  Average shares outstanding.....   19,145   1,857   24,565

[…]

See Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

   42

   51

   THE DURIRON COMPANY, INC. AND DURAMETALLIC CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   ---------------------------------------------------
   PRO
   PRO FORMA   FORMA
   DURIRON   DURAMETALLIC  ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   ---------   -----------   --------

Net sales.....  $345,388   $ 116,557   $(1,438)(4)   $460,507
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales.....   217,249   58,046   $  (218)(2,4)  275,077
  Selling and administrative.....   85,345   40,745   (1,009)(3)   125,081
  Research, engineering and development.....   9,613   6,520   (1,220)(2)   14,913
  Interest.....   4,346   555   4,901
  Other, net.....   1,897   (942)   1,009(3)   1,964
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   318,450   104,924   421,936
Earnings before income taxes.....   26,938   11,633   38,571
Provision for income taxes.....   9,780   4,395   14,175
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net earnings.....  $ 17,158   $   7,238   $   0   $ 24,396
   ========   ========   =======   ========

Per share data:
Based upon maximum Conversion Ratio of 3.6728
  Net earnings per share.....  $   0.90   $   4.05   $   0.95
  Average shares outstanding.....   19,147   1,787   25,711
Based upon minimum Conversion Ratio of 2.9187
  Net earnings per share.....  $   0.90   $   4.05   $   1.00
  Average shares outstanding.....   19,147   1,787   24,364

[…]

43

   52

   THE DURIRON COMPANY, INC. AND DURAMETALLIC CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   ----------------------------------------------------
   PRO
   FORMA
   DURIRON   DURAMETALLIC  ELIMINATIONS   COMBINED
   --------   ---------   ------------   --------

Net sales..... $313,920   $109,138   $ (1,220)(4)   $421,838
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales.....  195,837   53,975   $   (33)(2,4) 249,779
  Selling and administrative.....   78,969   37,969   (2,259)(3)   114,679
  Research, engineering and development.....   9,178   5,881   (1,187)(2)   13,872
  Interest.....   3,852   700   4,552
  Other, net.....   (309)   937   2,259(3)   2,887
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   287,527   99,462   385,769
Earnings before income taxes.....   26,393   9,676   36,069
Provision for income taxes.....   9,901   4,598   14,499
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Earnings from continuing operations.....   16,492   5,078   21,570
   ========   ========   =======   ========
Per share data:
Based upon maximum Conversion Ratio of 3.6728
  Earnings per share from continuing operations.... $   0.86   $   2.81   $  0.84
  Average shares outstanding.....   19,078   1,809   25,721
Based upon minimum Conversion Ratio of 2.9187
  Earnings per share from continuing operations.... $   0.86   $   2.81   $  0.89
  Average shares outstanding.....   19,078   1,809   24,357